EXTRAORDINARY NOTICE

(Necessitated by anti COVID-19 Measures)

REGARDING CHANGE OF NAME OF NGO

- 1. A proposal to change the name of the NGO from 'Martyr's Memorial Service and Development Society' to 'HP State War Memorial Service and Development Society' was adopted unanimously during the Annual General Body Meeting of 2018.
- 2. Accordingly, an application was moved to the relevant authority for the change of name.
- 3. On 09 Feb 2021, at a Conference with the Deputy Commissioner, Kangra (at Dharamsala), was held at the War Memorial. An exhaustive discussion was held on the subject.
- 4. After detailed consideration, the DC agreed in principle for the name to be changed to 'HP State War Memorial Development Society'.
- 5. There is thus only a minor change to what was adopted by the AGM. Only the term 'Society' has been dropped from the name already approved by the AGM of 2018. Nevertheless, to ensure compliance, the concurrence of members is solicited through this digital platform.
- 6. This notice is therefore posted on our official website for responses of members.
- 7. The same has also been posted on the WhatsApp group of the members of the society.
- 8. No extraordinary General Body Meeting is being convened and the digital route is being adopted due to Covid-19 restrictions/ precautions, particularly as a majority of the members are of an advanced age group.
- 9. It is requested that all members give their suggestions/ approval/ comments within seven days of this notice i.e. by 20 Feb 2021. The same can be given on the telephone numbers of the office bearers at 'Contact Us' or through email given there.
- 10. In case of no response by a member by 20 Feb 2021, it will be assumed that he/ she has no objection to the name being changed to 'HP State War Memorial Development Society'.